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Abstract

Introduction: This research was conducted for the purpose of examining the attitudes of individuals toward COVID-19 vac-
cinations and the factors affecting the vaccination preferences of the individuals.

Methods: This descriptive study was conducted with 592 people who were reached by Haphazard sampling method be-
tween February and March 2021. The data were collected using the web-based survey form. The form including questions
an introductory and the Attitude Evaluation Form toward Covid-19 vaccine. Descriptive statistics, ANOVA, and Chi-square
tests were used in the analysis of the data and statistical significance was accepted as p<0.05.

Results: 35.6% of the participants were undecided that the vaccine will end the covid-19 pandemic and 53.4% think that
the vaccine was useful and necessary to get rid of Covid-19 disease. 53.5% of the participants consider getting the Covid-19
vaccine. The rate of thinking of vaccination was higher in female, those who have a high level of fear and knowledge about
Covid-19, with chronic diseases, and who have routine vaccinations (p<0.05).

Discussion and Conclusion: According to the results obtained in this study, more than half of the individuals consider to
be vaccinated, this rate is higher in the individuals whose fear and knowledge levels about COVID-19 are higher, those with
chronic disease, those who are vaccinated with routine vaccinations and in females.
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ore than 1 year passed over the first coronavirus case  for the coronavirus!”l. 11 vaccinations developed as a re-

which was officially put on records!'l. In this process,
more than 2.2 millions of people died, the burden of the
health systems has increased and the communities have
been adversely affected from the socio-economic and psy-
chological aspects[?-5]. An effective vaccination should be
performed for decreasing the hospitalization, the risk of
infection, and the demand for intensive care. The effec-
tive vaccination is the most important factor for taking the
COVID-19 pandemic under the control®l.

The scientific circles and pharmaceutical industries taking
the support of state governments are making great efforts
in the development of an effective and reliable vaccination
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sult of these great efforts were approved (EpiVacCorona,
BioNTech, Moderna, CanSino, Gamaleya (Sputnik V),
AstraZeneca, Serum Institute of India, Bharat Biotech,
Sinopharm, BBIBP-CorV and Sinovac), the experimental
studies of more than 212 vaccinations are being conducted
and more than 82 candidate vaccinations are in the pre-
trial stage. In Turkiye, one (Sinovac) vaccination has been
approved, the clinical trials of 3 vaccinations (BioNTech/
Pfizer, Sinovac and Health Institutes of Tirkiye) are being
performed(®l. Although there are approved and develop-
ing Covid-19 vaccinations, the negative attitude for the
vaccinations is the biggest obstacle in the struggle against
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COVID-19 pandemic®. In the achievement of the vaccina-
tion campaigns conducted for taking the coronavirus dis-
ease under control, not only the efficiency and reliability
of the vaccination, but also the attitudes and acceptance
status of the individuals are effectivel1%,

It is seen in the studies in which the attitudes and accep-
tance status of individuals for COVID-19 vaccinations are
evaluated that the attitudes of the individuals for the vac-
cinations vary from country to country and change in the
process of pandemic. In some countries, while the attitude
for COVID-19 vaccinations is positive and the rate of the
acceptance state is quite high (Malaysia [94.3%], Indonesia
[93.3%], Equator [97.0%], and China [91.3]) notwithstand-
ing this rate is low in some countries (Kuwait [23.6%], Jor-
dan [28.4%], Italy [53.7%], Russia [54.9%], Poland [56.3%],
USA [56.9%], and France [58.9%])!10-17],

While the attitudes of individuals for the vaccination in
many countries such as Italy (77.3% to 53.7%), France (77.1%
to 58.9%), and China (91.3% to) at the beginning of the
Covid-19 pandemic were highly positive, a decrease is seen
in this rate over time. The attitude for the vaccination in the
USA has become gradually positive and the rates of vaccina-
tion acceptance have increased (56.9-75.4)[11:13,16-20],

In the study of Salali and Uysal (2020), while the attitude
toward the vaccine was negative and the vaccine accep-
tance rate was low (31%) at the beginning of the epidemic
in Turkiye, it is seen that the acceptance rate increased
(54.7%) in the study of lkisik friends during the epidemic
period(21:22],

The findings obtained from this study reveal both the
changes in the attitudes of individuals living in Tirkiye to-
ward the Covid-19 vaccine during the epidemic process
and the current situation, as well as the factors affecting
the vaccine preferences of individuals.

In the literature, there are some studies examining anti-
vaccination, attitudes toward, and acceptance of the vac-
cine. However, there are no studies examining the vaccine
preferences of individuals and the factors affecting these
preferences. This study was conducted to examine the atti-
tudes of individuals toward COVID-19 vaccines and the fac-
tors affecting their vaccine preferences. Therefore, examin-
ing the vaccine preferences of individuals and the affecting
factors constitutes the unique aspect of this study.

Materials and Methods

This descriptive research was conducted for the purpose
of examining the attitudes of individuals toward COVID-19
vaccinations and the factors affecting the vaccination pref-

erences of the individuals between February and March
2021. This study was carried out in the method of descrip-
tive research.

Population and Sampling of the Research

The population of the research is consisted of individuals
who are 18 years old and above and living in Turkiye. The
calculation of the sampling is planned to be made with 383
individuals by taking the rate of thinking to be vaccinated
as 69%,21] margin of error as 5%, confidence interval as
95%. The study was performed with 592 individuals with
whom it was communicated through e-mail and social me-
dia accounts (Whatsapp, Instagram, Facebook, etc.) who
were reached with Haphazard sampling method and ac-
cepted to participate into the research.

Data Collection Tools

Data of the research were collected by using introductory
question form and Assessment Form of Attitude Toward
Covid-19 vaccination. The fear level of individuals to-
ward COVID-19 and the opinions of the individuals about
whether the knowledge level about COVID-19 is adequate
or not were assessed over the degree numbered in range
of 0 and 10. Any increase in the points on these degree
shows that the fear level and knowledge level increase. The
existing vaccination that is currently applied by the state in
Turkiye is Sinovac.

Introductory Question Form

The introductory question form is consisted of 18 ques-
tions involving the socio-demographic attributes (age,
gender, marital status, educational background, etc.) and
vaccination preferences.

Assessment Form of Attitude Towards Covid-19
Vaccination

This assessment form is consisted of 23 questions involv-
ing Attitudes toward Covid-19 Vaccination prepared by the
researchers within the scope of literaturel23241, The assess-
ment form is a 3-point likert type as “l agree”, “l am doubt-
ful,"and I disagree.” A pilot study was conducted on a small
group to evaluate the comprehensibility of this question-
naire. After the pilot study was completed, the question-
naire was given its final form. Cronbach alpha coefficient of
the form was found 0.81.

Collection of Data

Data of the research were collected with the data collection
form through “Google Form.” After the ethical committee
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approval of the study was obtained, the study’s invitation
announcements were made by using the communication
networks. These announcements were issued through the
social media networks. The form was shared with the in-
dividuals and the participants were reached by snowball
method. The research data were obtained with the filling
out of the “Data Collection Form” by the individuals who
were volunteer for participating into the research within
10-15 min in average.

Assessment of Data

In the assessment of data obtained in the research, Statis-
tical Package for the Social Sciences 21.0 statistical pack-
age program was used. The socio-demographical data of
the study were expressed as figure/number, percentage,
mean, and standard deviation. Whether the data show nor-
mal distribution or not were controlled by the Kolmogrov—
Smirnov test, descriptive statistics, ANOVA, and Chi-square
test were used in the analysis of the data. The statistical sig-
nificance level was accepted as p<0.05.

Ethical Aspect of the Research

Prior to commencing the research, an approval was ob-
tained from Ondokuz Mayis University, Social Sciences and
Humanities Ethical Committee (2021/84, January 29, 2021)
and necessary permissions from Republic of Tiirkiye Min-
istry of Health. In the first part of the question form created
for the individuals participating into the research, the aim
of the study and the research team were introduced, it was
explained that the participation was based on voluntary
basis, the information would be kept confidential and the
data obtained at the end of the research would only be
used for scientific purposes. At the end of the first part of
the web-based question form, two options were created
as | agree and | disagree to participate into the research.
The participants marking the option of | disagree to par-
ticipate into the research were excluded from the research.
Through this method, the informed consents of partici-
pants were obtained. It was complied with the ethical prin-
ciples set out in Helsinki declaration (2008) in all the phases
of the study.

Restrictions of the Research

Since this study was performed only with individuals who
were reached with haphazard sampling method, the re-
sults can only be generalized to the study group. Since
this study was conducted with individuals whose educa-
tion level is high school and above, the results of the study
reflect the individuals at this education level. In addition,

since the haphazard sampling method was used in the
study, it is limited to people who can be reached through
social media.

Results

The age average of the participants included into the scope
of the study is 30.34+10.5. 65% of the participants are fe-
male, 84.8% have an educational background of university
and above, income of 53.7% is equal to the expense, 11%
have a chronical disease, the chronical disease of 35.4% is
hypertension, and 91% have been vaccinated in the rou-
tine vaccination calendar (Table 1).

The fear level mean of the participants toward Covid-19 is
6.14+2.61, the knowledge level mean toward Covid-19 is
7.65+1.59. 97.8% of the participants think that they have

Table 1. Distribution of sociodemographic characteristics

Variables X+SD Min-Max
Age 30.34£10.5 18-67
n %
Gender
Female 385 65
Male 207 35
Marital status
Maried 259 438
Single 333 56.2
Educational status
Primary school 16 2.7
Secondary scholl 18 3
High scholl 56 9.5
University and above 502 84.8
Income status
High 134 226
Medium 318 53.7
Low 140 23.7
Chronic disease status
Yes 65 11
No 527 89
Type of chronic disease (n=65)
Hypertension 23 354
Diabetes 14 21.5
Heart disease 16 24.6
Lung disease 6 9.2
Cancer 6 9.2
Have been vaccinated with vaccinations
in their routine vaccination calendar
Yes 559 91
No 53 9
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knowledge about Covid-19, 16.4% underwent Covid-19,
97.9% of those who underwent Covid-19 went through
Covid-19 for once and 85.3% went through this process
mildly at home. 53.5% of the participants consider to be
vaccinated with Covid-19 vaccination, 46.3% consider not
to be vaccination with Covid-19 vaccination since it is pro-
duced in a short time and its phase studies have been not
completed yet (Table 2).

51% of the participants consider to be vaccinated with Si-
novac, 27% with Pfizer-Biontech, 18% with vaccination of
Turkish origin, 3% with Oxford-Astrazeneca and 1% with
Sputnik vaccination (Fig. 1).

46% of the participants have preferred the Covid-19 vac-
cination they consider to be vaccinated since this vaccina-
tion has lower adverse effects, but its reliability is high, 26%

Table 2. Distribution of features related to covid-19

Variables n %
X+SD Min-Max
Fear level towards covid -19 6.14+2.61 1-10
Knowledge level about covid-19 7.65+£1.59 1-10
Having knowledge about covid-19
Yes 579 97.8
No 13 2.2
Underwenting Covid-19
Yes 97 16.4
No 495 83.6
How passed the Covid-19
underwent process (n=97)
Without symptoms at home 15 15.5
Mildly at home 76 783
With medical treatment 6 6.2
in the hospital
The participants consider to be
vaccinated with Covid-19 vaccination
Consider 317 53.5
Do not consider 108 18.2
Hesitant 167 28.3
Reason for consider not to be vaccinated
to Covid-19 Vaccine (n=108)
Do not trust because it was produced 50 46.3
in a short time and phase studies were
not completed
Waiting for high-reliability vaccines 24 222
to be produced
Fear of long-term side effects 17 15.7
Thinking of being immune from 11 10.2
passing the disease
Thinking that vaccines are 6 5.6

commercially produced and
therefore not protective

of the participants have preferred since they rely on the
vaccination selected by the state because this vaccination
has gone through the necessary approvals (Fig. 2).

35.6% of the participants are doubtful about that vaccina-
tion will terminate the Covid-19 pandemic, 53.4% think that
the vaccination is helpful and necessary for getting rid of
Covid-19 disease, 42.2% think that this vaccination should
be compulsory for the public health, 57.1% are afraid of
the adverse effects which the vaccination will create in the
human body, 60.4% do not agree with the thought say-

1%

M Sinovac
W Prifizer-Biontech

& Turkish origin
vaccination

Oxford Astrazeneca
M Sputnik

=
\_

Figure 1. Covid-19 vaccine type that individuals consider to have.

B Low known side effect, high reliability
[ Believing in government-chosen vaccine, as all vaccines are approved
1 Preferring the local vaccine
Rely on technology and methods used for vaccine production
M The only vaccine type applied in the country

M Thinking that the vaccine they produced is more reliable due to the decrease in
the pandemic in China

Figure 2. Reason for preferring covid-19 vaccine.
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ing that if the majority of the community are vaccinated
with Covid-19 vaccination, he/she will not need to be vac-
cinated, 71.8% think that he/she will make a decision for
being vaccinated on his/her own, 79.6% do not agree with
the thought saying that the religious belief will influence
the vaccination incident, and 83.4% do not agree with the
idea saying that individual do not want to be vaccinated
since they are afraid of needle (Table 3).

The gender of 58.7% of those who consider to be vaccinated
with Covid-19 vaccination is female, the chronic disease of
48.6% is hypertension, 91.8% have been vaccinated with
vaccinations in their routine vaccination calendar, 99.4%

Table 3. Distribution of individuals' attitudes towards covid-19 vaccine
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think that they have knowledge about Covid-19 (p<0.05).
The fear level of those who consider to be vaccinated with
Covid-19 vaccination toward Covid-19 (6.56+2.3) is higher
compared with those who do not consider to be vacci-
nated (4.78+2.9) and who are doubtful about vaccination
(6.21+2.6) and this difference was found statistically signifi-
cant (p<0.05). The knowledge level of the participants who
consider to be vaccinated with Covid-19 vaccination about
Covid-19 (7.78+1.5) is higher compared with those who
do not consider to be vaccinated (7.24+1.9) and who are
doubtful about the vaccination (7.66+1.5) and this differ-
ence was found statistically significant (p<0.05) (Table 4).

Variables Yes Doubtful No

n % n % n %
Thinking the vaccination will terminate the Covid-19 pandemic 168 284 211 35.6 213 36
Thinking the vaccination is helpful and necessary for getting rid 99 16.7 177 29.9 316 534
of Covid-19 disease
Thinking the vaccination should be compulsory for the public health 174 294 168 284 250 42.2
To be afraid of the adverse effects which the vaccination will create 140 23.6 153 258 299 50.6
in the human body
Thinking the vaccines currently being developed are safe 155 26.2 241 40.7 196 33.1
Thinking the vaccines are made to monetize companies 218 36.8 194 32.8 180 304
To be afraid of the side effects of the vaccine on the human body 109 18.4 145 245 338 57.1
Thinking that the vaccine could cause permanent health problems 136 23 251 424 205 346
Thinking that they do not know how the vaccine will affect the 94 15.9 139 235 359 60.6
body in future
Preferring to have the disease rather than vaccination to gain 329 55.6 164 27.7 929 16.7
immunity against Covid-19
Thinking that if the majority of the society gets the COVID-19 358 60.4 130 22 104 17.6
vaccine, they will not need to be vaccinated themselves
Thinking that they do not know the side effects of vaccines 244 41.2 199 323 157 225
on the body
Believing that the COVID-19 vaccine will prevent this epidemic, 141 23.8 234 39.5 217 36.7
as the vaccines so far have prevented diseases
Thinking that the domestic vaccine to be produced will be more 139 235 232 39.2 221 373
reliable than foreign vaccines
Thinking that when Covid-19 is passed, there will be no need 350 59.1 146 24.7 96 16.2
to be vaccinated
Thinking that vaccination by an elders of the state will positively 298 503 127 21.5 167 28.2
affect own vaccination
Trust the vaccine chosen by the government for vaccination 204 345 233 393 155 26.2
Thinking that it is their decision to vaccinate 86 14.5 81 13.7 425 71.8
Thinking they can deal with the problems caused by the vaccine 225 38 218 36.8 149 25.2
Believing that it is important to obtain important information from 92 15.5 84 14.2 416 70.3
health-care professionals regarding vaccination
Thinking that religious belief will affect vaccination 471 79.6 69 11.6 52 8.8
Not wanting to be vaccinated because of fear of needles 494 834 53 9 45 7.6
Thinking that the COVID-19 pandemic will end if everyone 181 30.6 212 358 199 336

gets vaccinated
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Table 4. Comparison of thinking about getting COVID-19 vaccine with some variables

Variables Consider to be vaccinated with Covid-19 vaccination
Consider Do not consider Doubtful Statistic
n % n % n %
Gender
Female 186 58.7 70 64.8 129 77.2 X2:16.591
Male 131 41.3 38 35.2 38 22.8 p<0.001
Types of chronic disease
Hypertension 18 48.6 3 17.6 2 18.2
Diabetes 8 21.6 2 11.8 4 36.3
Heart disease 4 10.8 10 58.8 2 18.2 X2:18.797
Lung disease 4 10.8 1 59 1 9.1 p=0.016
Cancer 3 8.2 1 5.9 2 18.2
Have been vaccinated with vaccinations in their
routine vaccination calendar
Yes 291 91.8 91 843 157 94 X2:8.125
No 26 8.2 17 15.7 10 6 p=0.017
Having knowledge about Covid-19
Yes 315 99.4 105 97.2 159 95.2 X2:9.019
No 2 0.6 3 2.8 8 4.8 p=0.011
X+SD X+SD X+SD Statistic
Fear level towards Covid -19 6.56+2.3 4.78+2.9 6.21+£2.6 F:20.137
p<0.001
Knowledge level about Covid-19 7.78+1.5 7.24+1.9 7.66+1.5 F:4.645
p=0.010

Discussion

Whereas more than half of the individuals aged between
18 and 67 consider to be vaccinated (53.5%) in this study,
the majority of the individuals in the study conducted in
Malaysia (94.3%) by Wong et al.['”! (2020) and in the study
(93.3%) performed in Indonesia by Harapan et al.['2] con-
sider to be vaccinated. In the studies performed by Sallam
et al.l'% (2020) in Kuwait (23.6%) and Jordan (28.4%), they
found the rates of individuals who consider to be vacci-
nated quite low. In the study conducted by La Vecchia et
al.l'31(2020) in Italy (53.7%) and in the study conducted by
Fisher et al.""! (2020) in the USA (56.9%), it was found that
more than half of the individuals consider to be vaccinated,
like Tiirkiye. It can be contemplated that this difference
among the countries may be originated from Covid-19
case number in countries, fear levels of country citizens to-
ward Covid-19 pandemic, Covid-19 infodemic, and differ-
ent knowledge levels of individuals about Covid-19.

In this study, the rate of the individuals who consider to be
vaccinated with Covid-19 vaccination was found 53.5%. In

the study performed by Salali and Uysal (2020) in Turkiye at
the onset of the pandemic, 69.0% of individuals consider
to be vaccinated?!. According to these results, a decline
has been seen in the rate of individuals who are living in
Tirkiye and consider to vaccinated in the process of the
pandemic. Similarly, a decline occurred in the rate of think-
ing to be vaccinated in the process of Covid-19 pandemic
in some countries such as Italy, France, and China, as in
Tirkiyel13141618-20] |n the USA, the rate of thinking to be
vaccinated with Covid-19 vaccination has increased in the
pandemic process!'141. It can be contemplated that differ-
ing of the change in the rate of individuals thinking to be
vaccinated with Covid-19 vaccination by countries during
the pandemic process is resulted from the reaction which
those countries gave to Covid-19 pandemic.

It was found in this study that more than one-third of in-
dividuals (36.8%) think that the Covid-19 virus is an artifi-
cial-sourced virus. Similarly, Salali and Uysal (2020) found
in their study that about one-fifth of the individuals (18%)
think that Covid-19 virus is an artificial virus?'l. Whereas a
significant difference is not found between the thought of
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the source of Covid-19 virus and thinking to be vaccinated
with Covid-19 vaccination in this study, Salali and Uysal
(2020) found a significant difference between the thought
of the source of Covid-19 virus and thinking to be vacci-
nated with Covid-19 vaccination[2']. They found that the
rates of individuals who think that Covid-19 virus is a natu-
ral-sourced virus for being vaccinated with Covid-19 vacci-
nation are higher. In this study, the reason for why individ-
uals consider to be vaccinated with Covid-19 vaccination
although they think that Covid-19 virus is an artificial virus
can be explained as the lack of final solution of Covid-19
pandemic.

In this study, a significant difference is found between
the genders of the individuals and thinking of getting the
Covid-19 vaccine (p<0.05). The rate of females thinking
to be vaccinated is higher than males. In the study con-
ducted by Salali and Uysal (2020), it was found that the
rate of males being vaccinated with Covid-19 vaccination is
high[2']. This result obtained from this study may be due to
the fact that women think that they should be more effec-
tive in making health care decisions for themselves, their
children and the family. For this reason, female’s attitudes
towards vaccination may be positive, as they may seek
more health-related information and show positive health
behaviors than males. In addition, since the rate of females
in this study was higher than the rate of males, it is thought
that the result may have been significant for females, and
this situation may also constitute a limitation of the study.

A significant difference was found between the fear level
for Covid-19 and knowledge level about Covid-19 and
thinking being vaccinated in this study (p<0.05). The rate
of individuals whose fear level and knowledge level about
Covid-19 are higher for thinking being vaccinated is higher
compared with those whose fear and knowledge levels are
lower. Salali and Uysal (2020) found similar results in the
study they performed(2]. It can be considered that this fact
is resulted from the compliance of fear level for reducing
the death risk. The rate of thinking being vaccinated with
Covid-19 vaccination is found high in the individuals hav-
ing access to knowledge sources related with Covid-19 and
getting information.

While it was found in this study that 26.2% of the individu-
als rely on the vaccination selected by the state, it was re-
ported in the study conducted by Lazarus et al.l'4l (2020)
that 83.7% of the individuals living in China, 27.1% of the
individuals living in Russia rely on the vaccination selected
by the state. Thoughts saying that vaccinations have been
developed quickly, vaccinations have much more adverse

effects, the Covid-19 virus is an artificial-sourced virus and
therefore vaccinations are not effective lead the individuals
to think not being vaccinated in this study. Similarly, Guidry
et al.2%1 (2021) found in their study that political features
of individuals, anti-vaccination states and ideas regarding
that vaccinations have been approved quickly adversely
affect the state of being vaccinated with Covid-19 vaccina-
tion. According to these results from the study, it is thought
that the negative thoughts of individuals about the vaccine
negatively affect their confidence in the vaccine. In addi-
tion, it can be thought that the low level of confidence of
individuals in the vaccine chosen by the state is due to the
health policies followed by the states during the Covid-19
process.

There are studies in the literature pertaining to the factors
affecting the thought of individuals not thinking being
vaccinated, however, it could not be discussed since there
is no study in the literature about the vaccination the in-
dividuals consider to be vaccinated and the reasons for
preferring this vaccination. This condition constitutes the
unique aspect of the study.

Conclusion

While the rates of the individuals thinking to be vaccinated
in Turkiye was high at the beginning of the pandemic, it
has gradually decreased in the forthcoming process of
the pandemic and in our present day. According to the re-
sults obtained from this study conducted with individuals
between the ages of 18 and 67, more than half of the in-
dividuals consider to be vaccinated, this rate is higher in
the individuals whose fear and knowledge levels about
Covid-19 are higher, those with chronic disease, those who
are vaccinated with routine vaccinations and in females.
For many participants, the religious belief is not an obsta-
cle for being vaccinated. Some participants believe that
Covid-19 vaccination will terminate the pandemic. While
the half of individuals prefer Sinovac vaccination, the most
important reasons for preferring this vaccination are that
state has selected this vaccination, it has small number of
adverse effects, its reliability is high and the pandemic has
decreased in China.

The knowledge level of the individuals about Covid-19
should be increased. Public information studies about the
importance, impact of the vaccination and the place in
the struggle against the pandemic and awareness stud-
ies which will increase the knowledge level of individu-
als about the vaccinations should be carried out in order
to increase the acceptance of Covid-19 vaccination. The
Covid-19 vaccination preferences of individuals should be
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taken into consideration and studies in which vaccination
preferences of individuals in different cultures and commu-
nities are examined should be conducted.
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